

Case No. S147999
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE MARRIAGE CASES

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION PROCEEDING No. 4365

AFTER A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652

SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT
Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT No. BC088506

Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF
FAMILY LAW IN SUPPORT OF PARTIES CHALLENGING THE
MARRIAGE EXCLUSION**

Herma Hill Kay (SBN 030734)
University of California
Berkeley School of Law (Boalt Hall)
Berkeley, CA 94720
Telephone: (510) 643-2671
Facsimile: (510) 643-2673

Michael S. Wald (SBN 47219)
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Telephone: (650) 723-0322
Facsimile: (650) 725-0253

Attorneys For:

AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF FAMILY LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
APPLICATION TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PARTIES CHALLENGING THE MARRIAGE EXCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE LEGAL ISSUES AND CONTEXT	6
A. Legal Issues	6
B. The Factual Context	7
1. <i>The Legislature Creates Domestic Partnerships</i>	7
2. <i>The Legislature Authorizes Marriage for Same-Sex Individuals</i>	9
3. <i>The Governor Vetoes A.B. 849</i>	10
II. THE NATURE AND PURPOSES OF CIVIL MARRIAGE	11
A. Civil Marriage is a State-Created Legal Status	11
B. Why the State Provides for Marriage.....	11
C. Choice of Partners is a Critical Aspect of Marriage	13
III. THE CURRENT LEGAL STRUCTURE VIOLATES PETITIONERS’ RIGHTS UNDER CALIFORNIA’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	15
A. There is No Rational Basis for Denying Same-Sex Couples Access to the Institution of Marriage.....	15
B. Marriage is a Unique Legal, Social, and Cultural Status That Provides Advantages That Cannot Be Matched by a Domestic Partnership	17

C.	The Desire to Preserve a “Traditional” Definition of Marriage Does Not Justify Unequal Treatment	23
1.	<i>The Definition of Marriage Has Evolved Over Time</i>	23
(a)	<i>Marital Roles</i>	25
(b)	<i>Access to Marriage</i>	26
(c)	<i>Marital Dissolution Reforms</i>	27
2.	<i>Preserving Discrimination Is Not A Justifiable End</i>	28
IV.	THE DENIAL OF CIVIL MARRIAGE TO SAME-SEX COUPLES, INFIRM EVEN UNDER RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW, WARRANTS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDER THE ESTABLISHED JURISPRUDENCE OF THIS COURT	29
V.	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Bagley v. Washington Township Hospital Dist.</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 499	32
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> (1952) 347 U.S. 483	22
<i>Brown v. Merlo</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 855.....	15
<i>Butler v. Wilson</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 953	19
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> (1977) 434 U.S. 47	31
<i>Choudhry v. Free</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 660	30
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252	32
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 858.....	27
<i>Dunn v. Mullan</i> (1931) 211 Cal. 583.....	26
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267.....	11, 12, 30
<i>Elisa B. v Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108.....	9
<i>George v. Ransom</i> (1860) 15 Cal.322	25
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Health</i> (Mass. 2003) 798 N.E.2d 941.....	12, 18
<i>Hardy v. Stumpf</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 1.....	15
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 663.....	30
<i>In re Coordination Proceeding, Special Title Rule 1550(c)</i> (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 14, 2005) 2005 WL 583129	16, 22
<i>In re Estate of De Laveaga</i> (1904) 142 Cal. 158.....	11
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2006) 49 Cal.Rptr.3d 675	16, 28
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2006) 53 Cal.Rptr.3d 317	16
<i>In re Marriage of Bonds</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 1.....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Haines</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 277	13
<i>Johnson v. Rockefeller</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1973) 365 F.Supp. 377.....	19
<i>K.M. v. E.G.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 130.....	9
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14.....	20
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	8
<i>Kristine H. v. Lisa R.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 156.....	9
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. 2006) 908 A.2d 196	22
<i>Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1	14, 31
<i>Marvin v. Marvin</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 660	11
<i>Ortiz v. L.A. Police Relief Assn.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1288.....	30, 31

Cases, continued:

Otsuka v. Hite (1996) 64 Cal.2d 596..... 30
People v. Belous (1969) 71 Cal.2d 954 28
People v. Hofsheier (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185 15
Perez v. Sharp (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711 14, 26, 29, 30
Procurier v. Martinez (1974) 416 U.S. 396..... 30
Serrano v. Priest (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728..... 15, 29
Shaw v. Bernal (1912) 163 Cal. 262 26
Turner v. Safley (1987) 482 U.S. 78..... 14, 18, 30
Warden v. State Bar (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628 15
Zablocki v. Redhail (1978) 434 U.S. 374)..... 14, 31

Statutes:

California Civil Code

Former Civ. Code § 4506 27
Former Civ. Code § 5125 26

California Family Code

Fam. Code §§ 297-99..... 7
Fam. Code § 300..... *passim*
Fam. Code §§ 301-03..... 13
Fam. Code § 1100..... 12
Fam. Code § 1612..... 12
Fam. Code § 1620..... 12
Fam. Code § 2201 13
Fam. Code § 2310..... 27
Fam. Code § 3040..... 24, 26
Fam. Code § 3900..... 24
Fam. Code § 4300..... 26

California Probate Code

Probate Code § 6401(c) 7

State Legislation

A.B. No. 25 (Reg. Sess. 2001-2202) 7
A.B. No. 43 (Reg. Sess. 2007-2008) 9
A.B. No. 205 (Reg. Sess. 2003-2004) 7, 8, 9, 17
A.B. No. 849 (Reg. Sess. 2005-2006) 9, 10
A.B. No. 2216 (Reg. Sess. 2001-2002) 7

Other Authorities

Bennett, Roberta and David Gamblin. <i>Domestic Partnership: Not Enough</i> , Daily Journal (July 27, 2007)	21
Blumberg, Grace Ganz. <i>Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Conjugal Relationships: The 2003 California Domestic Partner Rights and Responsibilities Act in Comparative Civil Rights and Family Law Perspective</i> (2004) 51 UCLA L. Rev. 1555	8
Blumberg, Grace Ganz. <i>Community Property in California</i> (Aspen 5th ed. 2007).....	24
Bramlett, Matthew and William Mosher. Centers for Disease Control, Division of Vital Statistics, <i>Advance Data from Vital and Health Statistics</i> , No. 323 (May 31, 2001) First Marriage, Dissolution, Divorce, and Remarriage: United States	18
Brill, Laura. <i>Domestic partnerships aren't marriage</i> , Sacramento Bee (July 1, 2007)	21
California Governor's Commission. <i>The Report of the California Governor's Commission on the Family</i> (1966)	27
Case, Mary Anne. <i>Marriage Licenses</i> (2005) 89 Minn. L.Rev. 1758	17
Dworkin, Ronald. <i>Three Questions for America</i> (Sept. 21, 2006) New York Review of Books	20
Friedman, Lawrence. <i>Rights of Passage: Divorce Law in Historical Perspective</i> (1984) 63 Or. L. Rev. 649	27
Goldberg, Jackie. <i>Going past domestic partnership</i> , Los Angeles Times (August 9, 2007)	21
Herdt, Gilbert and Robert M. Kertzner. <i>I Do, But I Can't: The Impact of Marriage Denial on the Mental Health and Sexual Citizenship of Lesbian and Gay Men in the United States</i> (2006) 3 J. Sexuality Res. Soc. Pol'y 33	22
Kay, Herma Hill. <i>Same-Sex Divorce in the Conflict of Laws</i> (2004) 15 King's College L.J. 63	10
Nock, Steven. <i>Marriage as a Public Issue</i> (2005) 15 The Future of Children 13	19
Scott, Elizabeth. <i>Marriage, Cohabitation and Collective Responsibility for Dependency</i> (2004) U. Chi. Legal F. 225	20
Waite, Linda and Maggie Gallagher. <i>The Case for Marriage</i> (Doubleday 2000)	18, 19
Wald, Michael. <i>Same-Sex Couple Marriage: A Family Policy Perspective</i> (2001) 9 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L.291	12
